5 Herefordshire
Council

AGENDA

Regulatory Sub Committee

Date:  Friday 28 June 2013

Time: 10.00 am

Place: The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road,
Hereford

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting.
For any further information please contact:

Ricky Clarke, Democratic Services Officer
Tel: 01432 261885
Email: rclarke@herefordshire.gov.uk

If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in
another format or language, please call Ricky Clarke, Democratic Services
Officer on 01432 261885 or e-mail rclarke@herefordshire.gov.uk in
advance of the meeting.



Agenda for the Meeting of the Regulatory Sub
Committee

Membership
Councillor CM Bartrum
Councillor JW Hope MBE
Councillor Brig P Jones CBE



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 28 JUNE 2013

AGENDA

Pages

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN

To elect a Chairman for the hearing.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive apologies for absence.

3. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)

To receive any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting in place
of a Member of the Committee.

4, DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on the
Agenda.

5. FULL REVIEW FOLLOWING AN EXPEDITED REVIEW 'LYDE COURT, | 9-22
LYDE CROSS, HEREFORD, HR1 3AE."

To consider the full review following an application for an expedited/summary
licence review of the premises licence in respect of: Lyde Court, Lyde Cross,
Hereford, HR1 3AE.







The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings

YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: -

¢ Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business
to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information.

¢ Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting.

e Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to six
years following a meeting.

¢ Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up to
four years from the date of the meeting. (A list of the background papers to a report is
given at the end of each report). A background paper is a document on which the officer
has relied in writing the report and which otherwise is not available to the public.

e Access to a public Register stating the names, addresses and wards of all Councillors with
details of the membership of Cabinet and of all Committees and Sub-Committees.

e Have a reasonable number of copies of agenda and reports (relating to items to be
considered in public) made available to the public attending meetings of the Council,
Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees.

e Have access to a list specifying those powers on which the Council have delegated
decision making to their officers identifying the officers concerned by title.

e Copy any of the documents mentioned above to which you have a right of access, subject
to a reasonable charge (20p per sheet subject to a maximum of £5.00 per agenda plus a
nominal fee of £1.50 for postage).

e Access to this summary of your rights as members of the public to attend meetings of the
Council, Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees and to inspect and copy documents.

Public Transport Links

e Public transport access can be gained to Brockington via the service runs approximately
every 20 minutes from the City bus station at the Tesco store in Bewell Street (next to the
roundabout junction of Blueschool Street / Victoria Street / Edgar Street).

e The nearest bus stop to Brockington is located in Vineyard Road near to its junction with
Old Eign Hill. The return journey can be made from the same bus stop.



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL

BROCKINGTON, 35 HAFOD ROAD, HEREFORD.

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring
continuously.

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the
nearest available fire exit.

You should then proceed to Assembly Point A which is located in the
circular car park at the front of the building. A check will be
undertaken to ensure that those recorded as present have vacated
the building following which further instructions will be given.

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of the
exits.

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning to
collect coats or other personal belongings.

@ Where possible this agenda is printed on paper made from 100% Post-Consumer

waste. De-inked without bleaching and free from optical brightening agents (OBA).

%(:9 Awarded the Nordic Swan for low emissions during production and the Blue Angel
environmental label



LICENCING HEARING FLOW CHART

INTRODUCTION

DISCUSSION

-

REPORT BY COUNCIL

Outline of application
Summary of issues

A 4

Parties address Committee using
spokesman if necessary

A 4

Applicant addresses Committee

A 4

questions

Member of Committee can ask

\ 4

permitted.

Cross examination generally not

A

All parties to have equal maximum
length of time to speak.

\ 4

NOTE: hearing may be adjourned or
heard in party’s absence.

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaltemDocs\9\8\1\AI00031189\$5fsh0zcf.doc

7







AGENDA ITEM 5

i Herefordshire
Council

MEETING: REGULATORY SUB-COMMITTEE

DATE: 28 June 2013

TITLE OF REPORT: | FULL REVIEW FOLLOWING AN APPLICATION FOR

AN EXPEDITED/SUMMARY LICENCE REVIEW OF
THE PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF: LYDE
COURT, LYDE CROSS, HEREFORD, HR1 3AE’ -
LICENSING ACT 2003.

REPORT BY: CLAIRE CORFIELD - LICENSING MANAGER

1.

Classification
Open
Key Decision

This is not a key decision

Wards Affected

Burghill, Holmer & Lyde

Purpose

To consider the full review following an application for an expedited/summary licence
review of the premises licence in respect of: Lyde Court, Lyde Cross, Hereford, HR1 3AE.

Recommendation(s)
THAT the Sub-Committee when determining this review must consider:

e what steps it considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives;
and

¢ what steps should be taken to secure the promotion of the licensing objectives
including whether the interim steps should be made permanent.

Key Points Summary
o Application received for an expedited review on 4 June 2013.
e Hearing held on 5 June 2013 within the required 48 hours.

e Licence not suspended but interim steps put in place by way of conditions.

Further information on the subject of this report is available from
Clare Corfield, Licensing Manager 01432 26012

Note: Do not add page numbering

JATEMPLATES\Current templates\_Formal Report Template 30ct192.doc




e Application against interim steps received on 13 June 2013.
e Hearing in relation to the interim steps held on 17 June 2013 within the required 48 hours

o Committee decided that the interim steps should remain until the full review.

7. Options
There are a number of option open to the committee:

¢ the modification of the conditions of the premises licence;

o the exclusion of the sale of alcohol by retail (or other licensable activities) from the
scope of the licence;
the removal of the designated premises supervisor from the licence;

¢ the suspension of the licence for a period not exceeding 3 months; and

¢ the revocation of the licence

8. Reasons for Recommendations

Ensures compliance with the Licensing Act 2003 and the Crime & Disorder Act 2006.

9. Background Information

The powers to call for an Expedited review are contained in Section 53A of the Licensing
Act as amended by the Violent Crime Reduction Act 2006. The powers allow;

e The police to trigger a fast track process to review a premises licence where the
police consider that the premises are associated with serious crime or serious
disorder (or both); and

o The licensing authority to respond by taking interim steps quickly, where
appropriate, pending a full review.

The expedited review hearing was held on 5™ June 2013 where the committee considered
an application made by the Chief Constable of the West Mercia Police. At that hearing the
committee decided that the licence should not be suspended but that interim steps would
be taken by attaching conditions to the licence. These were:

. That the Designated Premises Supervisor may remain until the full review hearing
when a further decision will be made based on the evidence put before the Sub-
Committee.

° That no alcohol be served to residents outside of the currently permitted licenced hours.

. That SIA registered door staff be employed on a risk assessed basis.

. That toughened or plastic vessels be used at all functions and that any drinks served in

glass bottles be decanted into plastic/toughened vessels prior to serving.

On 17" June a further hearing took place as a result of Mrs Waring, the premises licence
holder, making representation against the interim steps, particularly in relation to the last
condition in relation to toughened vessels. The committee decided that that condition
should remain pending the full review.

Formal Report Template DRAFT 30ct12
10



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

Current Licence

The current licence authorises the following licensable activities during the hours shown: -

Plays, Films, Performance of Dance
Monday-Sunday: 14:00 - 00:00

Any playing of recorded music, Live Music
Sunday — Thursday: 10:00 - 00:00
Friday & Saturday: 10:00 - 02:00
Sale/Supply of Alcohol

Sunday — Thursday: 09:00 — 00:00
Friday & Saturday: 08:00 — 02:00

24 hours for residents

Late Night Refreshment
Monday — Sunday:  23:00 — 02:00

The grounds for the review are contained in Appendix 1 and 2 of the background papers.

Also attached are the decision notices from the hearings of 5" June and 17" June
(appendix 3 & 4)

Responsible Authorities
Copies of the application and certificate have been sent to the responsible authorities.

The police are expected to provide further evidence to support the grounds for calling of the
expedited review.

No further representation has been received.

Key Considerations

The licensing authority must take into account any relevant representations made. Relevant
representations are those that:

¢ relate to one or more of the licensing objectives;
e have not been withdrawn; and

e are made by the premises licence holder, a responsible authority or an interested party
(who is not also a responsible authority).

Community Impact

It is felt that any decision is unlikely to have any effect on the local community.
Equality and Human Rights

"A public authority must, in the exercise of its functions, have due regard to the need to —

e eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct ... prohibited
by or under this Act;

Formal Report Template DRAFT 30ct12

11



15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

e advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected
characteristic and persons who do not share it;

o foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic
and persons who do not share it."

Financial Implications

There are unlikely to be any financial implications at this time to the authority.

Legal Implications

An appeal may be made within 21 days of the licence holder being notified of the licensing
authority’s decision to a magistrates’ court. An appeal may be made by the premises
licence holder, the chief officer of police and/or any other person who made relevant
representations.

The decision of the licensing authority, following the review hearing, will not have effect until

the end of the period allowed for appeal, or until the appeal is disposed of. Any interim
steps taken will remain in force over these periods.

Risk Management

None identified

Consultees
Responsible authorities and the premise licence holder.

A copy of the application has been served on the responsible authorities.

Appendices

Police Application Form

Certificate issued under Section 53A(1)(b)
Decision Notice 5™ July

Decision Not
[...]
Please read guidance note 2]

This premises is in a rural location, and has been licensed since April 2013.
The venue is licensed to sell alcohol up to 0200 at weekends

At about 3.41am on Sunday 02 June 2013, 4 calls were received from people at
the premises with regards to serious disorder occuring at the venue

Two of the calls indicated in the region of 30 persons fighting and that bottles
and glasses were being thrown.

One of the calls made by a family member of the premises licence holder.
Officers in numbers attended the venue. They found in the region of 75 people
at the location, some were seen with facial injuries and had the appearance of
being involved in sort of disorder, a large number were very angry and many
appeared drunk. The stance of the police is that large numbers were involved
in the disorder and violence for a common purpose

From the calls received and what was found on police attendance, it was
obvious that serious disorder had taken place. It was aiso apparent that the |
premises was still allowing alcohol to be sold and consumed on the premises
in excess of one and half hours after the approved terminal operating hour.

It is the view of West Mercia Police that the premises licence holder had lost
control of the event through the numbers involved in the disorder coupled with
excessive alcohol consumption. Officers made requests to the premises
licence holder to end the event and clear the premises. It is the view of the
officers at the time, that she was reluctant to do this. She further stated that
‘what could she do’ if they did not comply.

This resulted in officers clearing the premises to ensure that no further
disorder occurred at the venue.

Signature of appﬁicant: '

14



Date: O%/Q&j QE

Capacity: Police Licensing Officer

Contact details for matters concerning this application:
Address:

Herefordshire Territorial Policing Unit

Hereford Police Station

Bath Street

Hereford.

Telephone number(s): 01432 347102

Email: hereforda
[...]
 on Sunday 02 June 2013, numerous calls were received by
West Mercia Police that disorder was occuring at Lyde Court.

Some of the calls indicated up to 30 persons fighting and that bottles and
glasses were being thrown.

A total of 13 police officers attended the venue to deal with the reports received

! Delete as applicable.

? Include business name and address and any other relevant identifying details.

® Insert rank of officer giving the certificate, which must be superintendent or above.

* Give a brief description of why other procedures such as a standard review process are
thought to be inappropriate, e.g. the degree of seriousness of the crime and/or disorder, the
past history of compliance in relation to the premises concerned.

16



It is the view of West Mercia Police that this licensed premises is associated
with serious disorder due to the numbers involved, the volume of calls received,
the nature of the information given to the police and their observations of what
was presented to them on attending the incidents.

It is also the view of the police that the premises licence holder - who is also the
designated premises supervisor had lost control of the venue and that she had
failed to comply with the operating schedule for the venue with regards to the
promotion of the licensing objectives.

West Mercia Police have considered other options available to them with
regards to modifying the premises licence either through the standard review
process or through negoeitation with the premises licence holder. These options
are deemed not appropriate as the current premises licence was issued in April
2013. Prior to the issuing of the premises licence, the venue was unlicensed
and operated through temporary event notices. The majority of these notices
were for classical music events. It appears since the issuing of the full premises
licence, the venue is branching out in the type of events they run.

It is the view of West Mercia Police that the designated premises supervisor
who is also the holder of the premises licence does not have the skills and
experience to manage the venue effectively with regards to promoting the
licensing objectives.

There is no requirement for the venue to notify the police with regards to what
type of events are being run at the location. West Mercia Police do not feel this
is necessary.

However they do feel that additional interim steps are required to promote the
licensing objectives.

It is the view of West Mercia Police that the interim steps should be -

The removal of the designated premises supervisor from her position of
authority.

A terminal hour as per the current premises licence - but to remove the
provision allowing the supply of alcohol to residents

The employment of SIA registered door supervisors on a risk assessed basis.
The provision of shatterproof bottles/drinking vessels.

When making these submissions, West Mercia Police are mindful that they are
interim steps and may require further consideration/consultation prior to any full
review hearing.

17



18



& Herefordshire
Council

REGULATORY COMMITTEE DECISION NOTICE
(THE LICENSING ACT 2003)

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL

PREMISES Lyde Court

PREMISES LICENCE HOLDER Mrs Karen Waring

APPLICANT’S NAME West Mercia Police

APPLICATION TYPE Expedited Review

PANEL MEMBERS Councillor JW Hope MBE (Chairman)

Councillor BA Durkin
Councillor Brig. P Jones CBE

DATE OF MEETING 5 June 2013

Members of the Licensing Panel of the Council’'s Regulatory Committee considered the above
application, full details of which appeared before the Members in their agenda and the background
papers.

Prior to making their decision the Members heard from James Mooney, representing West Mercia
Police and Mrs Waring, the Premises Licence Holder and Designated Premises Supervisor.

Having carefully considered those matters brought before them and in reaching their decision, the
Members had full regard to both the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 (as amended by the
Violent Crime Reduction Act 2006) and the Council’s Licensing Policy. The Members made the
following decisions in order to promote the licensing objective of the prevention of crime and
disorder.

DECISION

1 That the Designated Premises Supervisor may remain until the full review hearing when a
further decision will be made based on the evidence put before the Sub-Committee.

2. That no alcohol be served to residents outside of the currently permitted licenced hours.
3. That SIA registered door staff be employed on a risk assessed basis.
4, That toughened or plastic vessels be used at all functions and that any drinks served in glass

bottles be decanted into plastic/toughened vessels prior to serving.
REASON

1 The Committee has found that there may have been serious disorder at the premises and
has made its decision having heard evidence from West Mercia Police and in accordance
with the guidance issued under Section 53A of the Licensing Act 2003 as amended. The
Committee therefore decided that to promote the licensing objective of the prevention of
crime and disorder the conditions detailed above should be added to the licence as an
interim step.

19



a Herefordshire
Council

REGULATORY COMMITTEE DECISION NOTICE
(THE LICENSING ACT 2003)

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

1 The Committee is required to review the premises licence in full within 28 days of the
application for a summary licence review made on 4 June 2013.

2 The full review hearing has been set for 1 July 2013 at 10:00 am in the Council Chamber,
Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford, HR1 1SH.

2 The Licensee may make representations to the licensing authority in respect of the interim
steps at any stage prior to the review. These representations must be heard by Committee
within 48 hours (When calculating the 48 hour period any non-working day will be
disregarded).

3 There is no right of appeal to a magistrates’ court against the licensing authority’s decision at
this stage.

20



& Herefordshire
Council

REGULATORY COMMITTEE DECISION NOTICE
(THE LICENSING ACT 2003)

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL

PREMISES Lyde Court

PREMISES LICENCE HOLDER Mrs Karen Waring

APPLICANT’S NAME Mrs Karen Waring

APPLICATION TYPE Representation against Interim Steps
PANEL MEMBERS Councillor JW Hope MBE (Chairman)

Councillor BA Durkin
Councillor Brig. P Jones CBE

DATE OF MEETING 17 June 2013

Members of the Licensing Panel of the Council’'s Regulatory Committee considered the above
application, full details of which appeared before the Members in their agenda and the background
papers.

Prior to making their decision the Members heard from Sergeant John Williams, representing West
Mercia Police and Mrs Waring, the Premises Licence Holder and Designated Premises Supervisor.

Having carefully considered those matters brought before them and in reaching their decision, the
Members had full regard to both the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 (as amended by the
Violent Crime Reduction Act 2006) and the Council’s Licensing Policy. The Members made the
following decisions in order to promote the licensing objective of the prevention of crime and
disorder.

DECISION
1. The decision of the Regulatory Sub-Committee is that the fourth paragraph of its decision

made on 5 June 2013, that toughened or plastic vessels be used at all functions and that any
drinks served in glass bottles be decanted into plastic/toughened vessels prior to serving,

must stand.
REASON
1. This decision today has been made with reluctance. The Sub-Committee requested that

evidence be put before it at the last hearing as to the events on 2 June 2013. This has not
yet been made available. As a result the Sub-Committee has made a difficult decision in the
face of two widely different versions of events. The Sub-Committee has applied the
Licensing Act 2003 as amended, together with the Council’s licensing policy. The safety and
security of the public is essential and must be protected in this short, interim period.

2. The Sub-Committee’s decision today in no way prejudices what the Sub-Committee’s

decision may be on 1 July. It will consider the matter on that date when all relevant evidence
must be before it.

21



a Herefordshire
Council

REGULATORY COMMITTEE DECISION NOTICE
(THE LICENSING ACT 2003)

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

1 The Committee is required to review the premises licence in full within 28 days of the
application for a summary licence review made on 4 June 2013.

2 The full review hearing has been set for 1 July 2013 at 10:00 am in the Council Chamber,
Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford, HR1 1SH.

3 There is no right of appeal to a magistrates’ court against the licensing authority’s decision at
this stage.

22



	Agenda
	
	LICENCING HEARING FLOW CHART

	5 FULL REVIEW FOLLOWING AN EXPEDITED REVIEW 'LYDE COURT, LYDE CROSS, HEREFORD, HR1 3AE.'
	Lyde Court - Application for Review & Certificate
	Decision Notice - Lyde Court
	Decision Notice - Lyde Court (Interim Steps)




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Regulatory Sub Committee held at 
The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford on 
Friday 28 June 2013 at 10.00 am 
  

Present: Councillor JW Hope MBE (Chairman) 
   
 Councillors: CM Bartrum and Brig P Jones CBE 
 
  
11. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   

 
Councillor JW Hope MBE was elected as Chairman for the Regulatory Sub-Committee 
hearing. 
 

12. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
 

13. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
There were no substitutes present at the hearing. 
 

14. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

15. FULL REVIEW FOLLOWING AN EXPEDITED REVIEW 'LYDE COURT, LYDE CROSS, 
HEREFORD, HR1 3AE.'   
 
The Licensing Officer advised the Sub-Committee that they were required to undertake a full 
review of the premises licence within 28 days of an application for an expedited review being 
received by the Council. He added that there was a right of appeal and that any decision 
made by the Sub-Committee would have no effect until the appeal had been disposed of. 
 
The Chairman asked all parties present if they would require an extension to the usual 10 
minutes permitted for presentations. It was agreed that 15 minutes be permitted for all 
parties. 
 
The Police requested permission from the Chairman to play a recording of the 999 telephone 
calls to the Committee. The Police also agreed that the premises licence holder could be 
present when the recordings were played but they requested that no other party be permitted 
to hear the recordings due to data protection reasons. In addition the police also requested 
permission to ask the premises licence holder a question in exempt session. After a brief 
discussion with the Senior Litigator it was agreed that it would not be appropriate for a 
question to be asked in exempt session and that all questions in response to the premises 
licence holder’s presentation should be asked in public session. 
 
The Committee resolved to exclude the public and press in order for the recordings to be 
heard. Once the recordings had been heard the public and press were invited back into the 
chamber and the meeting continued. 
 
James Mooney, representing West Mercia Police who had requested the review, addressed 
the Sub-Committee. He drew Members attention to the bundle of papers that had been 



 

 

produced by the police and had been forwarded to the Sub-Committee and the premises 
licence holder prior to the meeting. He took the Sub-Committee through the details held 
on the operational log which recorded four calls to the 999 telephone number between 
0341 and 0349 on 2 June 2013. 
 
Inspector Nick Sempler, also representing West Mercia Police, addressed the Sub-
Committee. He took Members through the witness statements of the police officers who 
had attended the incident, the taxi drivers who had made the calls to the police and also 
from witnesses to the incident. 
 
The Police closed their submission with Mr Mooney stating that in the police’s opinion 
the events of the night did constitute serious disorder. He reminded the Sub-Committee 
that the Licensing Act had been amended to require the authority to take steps that were 
appropriate. He also drew the Sub-Committee’s attention to paragraphs 9.12 and 11.24 
of the guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act which required the 
authority to accept all reasonable and proportional evidence submitted by the police and 
also to not make a judgement in respect of criminality. He concluded by stating that 
Superintendent Ivan Powell had ordered a criminal investigation in respect of the matter. 
 
The Members and the Premises Licence Holder were given the opportunity to ask 
questions in respect of the police presentation. In response to questions the following 
responses were given: 
 
• When asked if Lauren Waring had been present throughout the police answered that 

it appeared that she had not been present throughout as two witnesses had 
indicated that they passed her waiting on the lane. 
 

• In response to a question regarding a statement being changed, the police read out 
the entire statement in question and advised that the officer had stated that the 
incident was just minor disorder, however it was noted that the officer in question had 
attended the incident 30 minutes after the first officer had been on the scene. The 
police added that the statement had not been changed and that the statement 
provided was the statement of the officer in question. 
 

• In response to a question regarding the number of police statements, the Senior 
Litigator advised that the police could choose what evidence they wished to include 
in their presentation. Inspector Sempler did however state that there was one further 
statement which had been received later and that he would be happy to return to the 
station to collect it if deemed necessary.  

 
Mrs Karen Waring, the premises licence holder and designated premises supervisor for 
Lyde Court addressed the Sub-Committee. She noted Inspector Sempler’s comments 
describing Lyde Court as a premier venue which had previously provided no cause for 
concern to the police. She went on to voice her distress at the recent incident and 
advised that she wanted to put measures in place to stop a similar event in the future. 
She put forward a number of conditions covering the provision of CCTV; the use of 
toughened glass or polycarbonate drinking vessels; the use of SIA trained security; the 
briefing of the bride, groom and family prior to the wedding in respect of the conduct of 
their guests; staff training; the provision of lower strength lager; the addition of another 
personal licence holder on the premises licence; and the addition of a third personal 
licence holder on completion of a Bar Keeping Certificate.  
 
She added that the current closing time of 2am on Saturday and Sunday mornings 
worked well as most weddings came to a natural end before this time. She added that 
she believed that the licensing objectives could be promoted effectively without a change 
to the terminal hour. She added that the ability to serve alcohol to residents out of hours 
was something that had attracted a number of customers previously and therefore 



 

 

requested that this continue to be permitted. She added that by accommodating guests 
on the site night time traffic flow was considerably reduced. 
 
In response to the police statements, Mrs Waring stated that she agreed with 9 out of the 
10 statements provided although she did object to the statement given by PC Prewer as 
it was out of keeping with the others, she drew Members’ attention to a spreadsheet 
summarising the 10 statements. She went on to state that she believed that the officer in 
question may have had a grudge due to an incident on the drive where Lauren had 
objected to the speed at which he had approached the site. Mrs Waring continued to 
address her concerns in respect of the statement provided by PC Prewer and noted 
discrepancies between his statement and the ones offered by other officers who had 
visited the premises. 
 
In response to a question Mrs Waring advised that the exterior lighting at the premises 
was very good with downlighters and exterior lighting provided. In response to a question 
from the Police regarding the source of some of Mrs Waring’s information, she stated 
that she would not be willing to identify her source. Members requested confirmation that 
all staff had been trained and asked why people had been served when they were 
clearly inebriated.  
 
All parties were given the opportunity to sum up their comments in a brief closing 
statement. 
 
The Sub-Committee retired to make its decision. On its return the Senior Litigator read 
out the decision in full. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
THAT the premises licence may continue subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Attendance within the licensable area of the premises of a personal licence 

holder at all times when the supply of alcohol is undertaken. 
 
2. Reduction of operating hours for the supply of alcohol to 12:30 am on all 

days of the week for a period of two months to allow systems to be put in 
place and training to be undertaken. This condition to take effect at the 
conclusion of the period given for appealing against the decision or if the 
decision is appealed, until the appeal is disposed of. 

 
3. CCTV will be provided in the form of a recordable system, capable of 

providing pictures of EVIDENTIAL QUALITY in all lighting conditions 
particularly facial recognition. 

         
Cameras shall encompass all ingress and egress to the premises. 

         
Equipment MUST be maintained in good working order, be correctly time 
and date stamped, recordings MUST be kept in date order, numbered 
sequentially and kept for a period of 31 days and handed to Police on 
demand (provided that the police will allow reasonable time for the 
recording to be obtained in the event that the request for recordings is 
made at a time when the premises are closed. 

                 
The Recording equipment and tapes/discs shall be kept in a secure 
environment under the control of the DPS or other responsible named 
individual.  

        



 

 

In the event of technical failure of the CCTV equipment the Premises 
Licence holder/DPS MUST report the failure to the Police on contact 
number 0300 333 3000 immediately. 

 
4. The Premises Licence Holder will employ SIA door staff at all times when 

risk assessments dictate door supervision to be necessary. 
 
5. All pint glasses to be toughened glass or polycarbonate. Furthermore all 

glasses issued after 11pm to be of that type. 
 
INFORMATIVE NOTES 
 
1. The Sub-Committee requires that the provision of a personal licence holder 

and the requirement for CCTV be put in place by the end of the 2 month 
period as referred to in condition 2 above. 

 
2. The Sub-Committee was pleased to note and support the plans to provide 

briefings for families of those attending weddings at Lyde Court. 
 
3. While complimenting the premises for its intention to provide training for 

staff above the legal minimum the Sub-Committee considered that 
Condition 1 as granted covered this point fully. 

 
The meeting ended at 1.30 pm CHAIRMAN 


